SPECIAL COUNCIL — MAY 11, 2010

2010 WATER & WASTEWATER OPERATING BUDGETS
{Referred Item)

Council, at its meeting of May 4, 2010, adopted the following {Item 3, Budget Commitiee Report
No. 2):

The Budget Committee recommends approval of the recommendation contained in the
following report of the City Manager, the Commissioner of Finance/City Treasurer, the
Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works, the Director of Public Works and the
Director of Financial Services, dated April 14, 2010:

Report of the City Manager, the Commissioner of Finance/City Treasurer, the Commissioner of
Engipeering and Public Works, the Director of Public Works and the Director of Financial

Services, dated April 14, 2010

Recommendation

The City Manager, the Commissioner of Finance/City Treasurer, the Commissioner of
Engineering and Public Works, the Director of Public Works and the Director of Financial
Services recommends:

1) That the following report be received;

2) That the consumption rates for Water and Wastewater in Schedule “A" of By-Law 12-74
and 167-73 be amended to reflect the Regional rate increase, City operating and capital
requirements, Attachment 1; and

(@) The City’s water rate be increased from 98.0¢ to 106.29¢ per cubic meter effective in
June 2010 the day after approval of the Water By-law is adopted; and

(b) The City wastewater rate be increased from 102.2¢ to 112.79¢ per cubic meter
effective in June 2010 the day after the Wastewater By-law is adopted; and

3) That the additional Resource Requests, Attachment 3 be approved; and

4) That the recommendation from the Budget Commitiee be forwarded to a Special Council
meeting on May 11, 2010 at 7:00 pm for public input; and

5) That the appropriate notification be provided in accordance with the notice By-Law 394-
2002 and Ont. Reg. 244/02.

Economic Impact

This year 65% of the combined increase in rates is due to Region of York increases for the
purchase of potable water and sanitary sewer services. The combined rate increase is 9.43% and
the annual residential impact on an average household consumption of 300 cubic meters of water
per year is an additional $57.

Through operations water will generate $3.1 million to the water reserve and wastewater will
generate $3.2 million to the wastewater reserve thereby providing the necessary funds to
maintain a financially sustainable water and wastewater systems for the future. The consumption
rates for water and wastewater are supported by the rate study conducted by Watson and
Associates in 2009. The 2009 rate study will be the basis for the Water Financial Plan, which is
the prescribed reporting requirement for a water system financial plan, as defined by Ontario



Regulation 453/07.
Communications Plan

The approved Water & Wastewater rates will be advertised per City policy in the local
newspapers and the City's web site. Staff are also developing with the Corporate
Communications department a list of questions and answers to respond to the public and media.
The City of Vaughan 2010 Water/Wastewater Budget and proposed 2010 rates were prepared in
alignment with mandated provincial legislation for a financial plan for water systems, and
guidelines for financially sustainable drinking water and wastewater systems as well as to ensure
the highest quality of water in the City of Vaughan.

Purpose

To adopt the water and wastewater operating budgets and the corresponding consumption rates.

The annual water rate increase is 8.45% and wastewater rate increase is 10.36% incorporating
Region of York increases, City operating, maintenance and infrastructure increases. The
combined rate increase is 9.43% of which 6.1% (65%) is attributable to Region of York rate
increases. The consumption rates are supported by the current rate study and continue the rate
phase-in to full cost recovery. However the consumption rates are still very competitive as
demonstrated on Attachment No. 2.

Backqround Analysis and Options
SUMMARY - 2010 WATER AND WASTEWATER PROPOSED CONSUMPTION RATES

The major source of revenue for water and wastewater operations is consumption rates, totalling
$75.0 million for 2010. The consumption rate revenues net of operating costs and Region of York
purchases are transferred to the respective water and wastewater reserves. These funds provide
for the delivery of clean potable water and wastewater services that includes on going
infrastructure maintenance, administration, financing, overhead costs and contribution to reserve
funds for the future rehabilitation of the City’s underground infrastructure.

The proposed 2010 water and wastewater budgets are attached including the unaudited 2009
actuals. The water and wastewater operating and capitat actual expenditure activity form part of
the City's consolidated Financial Statements.

The following attachments are included: 2010 water and wastewater budgets including the
unaudited 2009 Actuals Attachment No. 1, the Municipal Rate Comparison Attachment No. 2, the
Resource Reqguest - Water Attachment No. 3, Water, Wastewater & Drainage 2010 Business
Plan, Attachment No. 4.

Annual Residential Impact

The residential customer with a consumption of 300 cubic meters of water per annum will see an
increase of $57 ($37 is the Region of York portion) or 9.43%. The combined increase for water
and wastewater represents a $4.75 per month increase.

The 2010 budgets include an annual rate increase of 8.45% for water and a 10.36% increase for
wastewater for a combined increase of 9.43%.

The rate increase impact is the result of:



» The Regional increase of 10% for the cost of potable water and the increase in
wastewater services at 10.0%. This increase is based on Regional water and wastewater
reserve adequacy study.

s The increase in the contribution to the wastewater reserve.

+ The reduction in the contribution to the water reserve.

o Offsetting the impact of inflationary pressures.

e The increases in administration, financing and other expenditures.

s The reduction in maintenance costs.

2010 COMBINED RATE INCREASE

Potable Water & Wastewater Purchased Services 6.1% York Region
Unmetered Water 1.2%
Maintenance -.2%
Administration, Financing & Overheads 1.2%
Joint Services 1%
Infrastructure Contribution 1.0%
2010 Increase 9.4%

Rate Components - Increase

The largest cost component of the consumption rate is the purchase of potable water and
wastewater services from the Region as shown below. Water purchases and wastewater
purchased services in particular have gone up over the past number of years by 10%. Both
increases are primarily due to the need to build reserves for future Regional infrastructure
requirements.

The City, like the Region, needs to ensure that sufficient reserves will be available for future
infrastructure replacement. A significant component of the proposed consumption rates is
“Contribution to Reserves”. These are the funds that are transferred to the reserves each year for
the future water & wastewater infrastructure replacement. The consumption rates are now
supported by the study and are continuing to move in the direction of full cost recovery.

The 2010 water and wastewater rate components and cost impacts are as follows:

Rate Components Water Wastewater Combined
Regional Purchased Services 63.4¢ 718¢ 135.2¢
Unmetered Water 9.3 0 9.3
Maintenance 11.6 13.6 25.2
Other 11.5 6.3 17.8
Contribution to Reserves 10.5 211 3186

Total |__106.3¢ 112.8 ¢ 219.1 ¢f
Cost increase impact

Water Wastewater Combined

Region 70% 62% 65%
City 30% 38% 356%

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) — Licencing Reguirements

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) is comprehensive in its legislative requirements and was



enacted to place all legislation and regulations relating to the treatment and distribution of
drinking water into one Act. The SDWA expands on existing policy and practices and introduces
new regulations to protect drinking water. It includes certification of drinking water system
operators and analysts and puts in place certain financial reporting requirements and the need for
municipalities to develop financially sustainable water treatment and distribution systems.

Drinking Water Quality Management Standard (DWQMS)

Fourteen of the recommendations in the final report of the Walkerton Inquiry relate to the
development of the new approvals framework for municipal residential drinking water systems.
The new program, the Municipal Drinking Water Licence Program, is based on Recommendation
No. 71 of the Walkerton Inquiry Part Two Report, which states:

The Ministry of the Environment should require the owners of municipal water systems to obtain
an owner's licence for the operation of their waterworks. In order to obtain a licence, an owner
should have’:

a certificate of approval for the facility;
a permit to take water;

approved operational plans;

an approved financial plan; and

an accredited operating authority

R SR

The first two elements, the City of Vaughan does not require a certificate of approval for the
distribution system, and a permit to take water has not been issued since the City does not take
water, but purchases it from York Region. The City of Vaughan received its Drinking Water
Works Permits and Municipal Drinking Water Licences on July 27, 2009, which are a modified
version of the existing Certificate of Approval framework.

Elements three and five (approved operational plan, and an accredited operating authority) are
new to the water sector and to the Ministry of the Environment (MOE). These two elements are
directly related to the Walkerton Inquiry Report’s recommendation that Owners and Operating
Authorities move towards the concepts of the quality management approach into their operation
and management of the drinking water system.

The DWQMS has 21 elements which relate to quality management and the risk assessment/risk
management of critical control points. The Operating Authority, in consultation with the Owner,
prepared an Operational plan, which outlines how the City is meeting the requirements of the
standard. As required by Ontario Regulation 188/07, the City of Vaughan has successfully
completed and submitted the Operational Plan which was mandated under schedule 1, for
January 1, 2009. As previously discussed, the Operational Plan documents the processes and
procedures that the Owner and Operating Authority have in place to meet the requirements of the
DWQMS.

On June 11 & 12, 2009 an on-site verification audit was conducted by Canadian General
Standards Board to determine whether the drinking water Quality Management System {(QMS)
conforms to the requirements of the Ontario Ministry of the Environment’s Drinking Water Quality
Management Standard (DWQMS). The results of the audit found no non-conformances, and
outlined seven opportunities for improvement. A Full Scope — Entire accreditation certificate was
formally issued to the Corporation of the City of Vaughan on July 7, 2009.

Financial Plans

Lastly, element four, approved financial plans must apply to a period of at least six years and
include details of the drinking water system’s proposed or projected;



« Financial Position
¢ Financial Operations
¢ Gross Cash Receipts & Gross Cash Payments

The financial plans must be approved by Council and forwarded to the Ministry of Environment
and Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing no later than July 1, 2010. This report will be
presented to Council for approval in the next two months.

Conservation

Water conservation is becoming a more prevalent topic, and plays an important role in the future
growth and development of York Region. The Region of York's Water for Tomorrow program
continues to provide programs and initiatives to reduce the consumption and loss of drinking
water. The latest initiatives include:

+ a water efficient toilet rebate program where single family home owners in York Region
purchasmg an eligible water efficient toilet on or after May 1* can receive a $75 rebate for
a maximum five toilets per location;

s rain barrels for sale to York Region residents at a cost that is well below market rates;
and,

» water efficient landscape visits and industrial/commercial water audits to encourage
water consumers to conserve water use and assists in reducing energy consumption and
their carbon footprint.

The Water for Tomorrow program undertaken by the Region of York continues to provide
programs and initiatives to reduce the consumption and loss of drinking water. The latest
initiatives is a water efficient toilet rebate program where single famlly home owners in York
Region purchasing an eligible water efficient toilet on or after May 1 can receive a $75 rebate for
a maximum five toilets per location. In addition, the program continues to offer water efficient
landscape visits and industrial/commercial water audits to encourage water consumers to
conserve water use and assists in reducing energy consumption and their carbon footprint.

Public Works continues to refine its flushing programs to reduce water flushed from the system to
ensure water quality. The banding of hydrants has reduced theft and encourages water haulers to
source water from one of the City's four water filling stations. The anode protection program
initiated in 2005 to reduce corrosion in iron water mains continues to perform very well yielding a
50% decrease in the number of water main breaks in the water distribution system.

2010 Water Budget - Revenue & Expenditure Highlights
Additional Resource Requests — Water

For 2010, two additional resource requests have been submitted, Attachment #3 and the funds
are included in the Water budget. These resource requests are for two additional complements
to assist in both Finance and Public Works to meet growing demands due to regulatory
requirements and to ensure continuous network analysis of the City's water distribution systems.

2010 Water Budget Factors

The budgeted 2010 water billing revenue includes a 2.5% (2.0% 2009} residential, 1.55% (1.25%
2009) commercial growth factor and an 8.45% water rate increase. The consumption volume is
conservatively estimated based on growth only and does not reflect any weather predictions.

Increases in expenditures include the Regional cost of potable water at 10%, inflationary
increases related to wages, purchased goods and services, increases in operational service



areas and the rate study as it pertains to the appropriate funding contribution level for the reserve.
2010 Proposed Water Budget Highlights

Hevenues:

The recommended water rate of 106.29 cents per cubic meter is based on the proposed
operating and capital budgets and future infrastructure replacements. The water rate has been
smoothed over a 10 year period thereby lessening the year over year fluctuations that would
otherwise occur due to the infrastructure replacement timelines. Based on the required estimated
capital asset replacement value over the 10 year period the full recovery water rate is 158 cents.

The budgeted water billings in 2010 include an 8.45% rate increase and an increase in residential
and commercial growth. The revenues are expected to be $36.6 million with water purchases
from the Region at $25.3 million, including unmetered water, resulting in a gross margin of $11.3
million. Other revenue for bulk water sales remains constant year over year at $0.2 million.
Installation activity is expected to be similar to last year's budgeted level at $1.1 million.

Unmetered Water Consumption:
Unmetered water usage takes place through: fire suppression and fire training, irrigating sports

fields, main flushing and maintenance, street sweeping, water main breaks and service leaks,
testing and flushing water mains in new developments due to Provincial water regulations, water
used by builders in the construction of new homes, etc.

Unmetered water is recovered through the City's development agreements and is also billed and
recovered internally for City purposes; such as recreation’s swimming pools, and consumption in
the many building’s and facilities throughout the City.

The 2010 unmetered water is budgeted at 13% up 2% from last year. The unmetered water loss
for 2009 is 16.8% substantially higher than we have experienced in previous years. In part this is
the result of continued need to flush water mains in new subdivisions. Flushing maintains the
City’s ability to provide potable water thereby meeting Ministry of Environment requirements.
Some of the cost is recovered from fees in the subdivision agreements which have recently been
increased. The potential loss due to the York-Peel feeder water main on Rutherford Road has
not yet been determined. The leak from this Regional main was discovered in September of
2009. York Region staff have been requested by the City to provide an estimate in terms of the
volume of water that would have been lost through this leak, as this water would have passed
through the boundary meter and charged to the City. Public Works staff are following
up with the Region on this matter, but as of this point in time, no numbers are available.

The actual unmetered water over the past number of years ranges from 9.3% to 14.0% reflecting
the growth of the City. The National Drinking Water Clearinghouse in the USA has indicated that
water unaccounted for in the 10 - 12% range is considered normal, while the National Research
Council of Canada reported that the range is anywhere from 20 - 30%.

Unmetered Water Resolution

At the June 5™ 2008 meeting of the Finance and Administration Regional Committee a
recommendation was put forward that staff negotiate a resolution to the water billing issue
between the City of Vaughan and the Region. In December 2009 this matter was resolved.

Expenditures:
2010 budgeted expenditures total $9.4 million covering maintenance, administration, financing,

overhead and other costs up by 3.9% over last year's budget. The largest component is the
overhead allocation revised under the Watson cost driver model supporting the revenue fund
transfer. This increase is offset by a slight reduction in maintenance activity budgeted at $5.3
million down by 3.0% due to lower meter installations. Administration is budgeted at $1.3 million
up by 12.2% due to two new complements over last year's budget. The balance of the costs are



similar to last year's budgeted levels.

2009 Actual Highlights

Actual 2009 total water billings of $33.3 million are under budget significantly by $2.2 million.
Budgeted consumption levels reflected average weather patterns over a two year period which
incorporated a wet and dry season to predict more reliable consumption levels. Actual billing
consumption was not realized as weather significantly influenced consumption. Water demand
was much lower than anticipated despite how rainfall in 2009 during the summer months was
29.3% lower than 2008 for same period.

Residential billings at $20.4 million were down by 4.3% and Commercial at $12.6 million down by
9.6% compared to budget. Average household consumption has declined over the past three
years which may be atiributed to conservation efforts combined with weather patterns. Bulk sales
and installation service fees came in on budget. The largest component of other revenue is due
to the York Region water loss settlement.

Actual maintenance expenditures came in at $4.5 million, under budget by $.9 million.
Maintenance is generally under budget each year due to additional funding for possible
emergency work. However, 2009 actual maintenance costs have increased over 2008 by 18.4%
thus reducing the favourable variance normally experienced. Administration came in at $0.9
million and is slightly under budget due to gapping as staff approved last year were hired later
than expected. The remaining expenditures came in close to budget.

Water Lifecycle Contribution

In 2009 through water operations, the net of all revenues and costs resulted in $3.9 million
($4.6M 2008) being transferred to the water reserve. The transfer is down by $.7 million due to
lower than expected water consumption and increased maintenance costs. The 2010 hbudgeted
transfer from water operations to the water reserve is $3.1 million. These funds will provide for the
future requirements of the water infrastructure. The forecasted Capital drawdown of the reserve in
2010 for water related infrastructure needs is expected to be $2.6 million.

Committed capital costs represent approved capital projects not yet begun or completed and total
$6.7 million, these projects will be completed over the next couple of years.

The budgeted reserve balance at the end of 2010 is projected to be $17.9 million (2009 actual
$17.3m) after committed capital projects a net increase of $.6 million. These funds will provide for
the future requirements of the water infrastructure to ensure the City's drinking water systems are
financially sustainable as required under the new Municipal Drinking Water Licence Program.

2010 Wastewater Budget - Revenue & Expenditure Highlights

Back-water Valve Installation Subsidy Program Update

On May 5, 2009, Council approved the Back-water Valve Installation Subsidy program. The
necessary by-law has been enacted, and the program has been advertised to the public. The
subsidy is based on having an annual maximum funding cap of $112,500, to be funded from the
Wastewater Reserve. Based on a maximum subsidy of $750 per property, the City can approve
150 applications per year, if all received the maximum subsidy. In 2009, there were two
applicants. Funding for the continuation of this program has been included in the base 2010
Wastewater Budget.



2010 Wastewater Budget Factors

The budgeted 2010 wastewater billing revenue includes a 2.5 % (2.0% 2009) residential, 1.55%
(1.25% 2009) commercial growth factor and a 10.4% wastewater rate increase. The volume of
wastewater is not metered. The consumption volume is based on water sold to the consumer.

Cost increases include the rate increase in the Regional cost of wastewater services at 10%,
increases to City's operational, administration, other costs and the infrastructure contribution to
the reserve that is required to fund future capital needs now based on the rate study.

2010 Proposed Wastewater Budget Highlights

Hevenues:

The recommended wastewater rate of 112.8 cents is based on the proposed operating and
capital budgets and represents a move in the direction of full cost recovery as supported by the
rate study.

The wastewater rate has been smoothed out over a 10 year period thereby lessening the year
over year fluctuations that would otherwise occur due to the varying water infrastructure
replacement timelines. Based on the required estimated capital asset replacement value over the
10 year period the full cost recovery wastewater rate is 153 cents and sewer services 55 cents.

Staff will be looking at various rate options outlined in the Watson study to more effectively fund
storm sewer services.

The budgeted wastewater billings in 2010 include a 10.4% rate increase and an increase in
residential commercial growth. The revenues are expected to reach $38.3 million with the
expected wastewater services from the Region at $28.1 million leaving a gross margin of $10.2
million. The above cost of wastewater disposal service from the Region includes a 10.0%
increase. The Region’s treatment cost for wastewater is based on potable water purchased by
the City. Other revenues budgeted at $0.3 million are similar to last year's level. The 2010 local
improvement revenue is budgeted at $213,200 and is offset by the cost of debentures of
$213,200. Installation and service fees are budgeted at $0.3 miilion up by $0.1 million from last
year's budget.

Expenditures:
2010 Budgeted expenditures total $7.5 million covering maintenance, administration, storm sewer

financing, joint services, overhead and other costs are up slightly by 2.0% over last year's budget.
The largest increase year over year is the overhead allocation, revised under the Watson cost
driver model to support the revenue fund transfer. This increase is offset by a slight reduction in
storm sewer maintenance activity budgeted at $2.1 million down by 6.7%. Administration is
budgeted at $0.4 million up by 6.0% due to slight increases in training & development and
professional fees.

2009 Actual Highlights

Actual 2009 total wastewater billings of $33.3 million are under budget significantly by $2.4
million. Wastewater revenue is based on water consumption therefore is under budget. This was
unexpected given the rainfall activity in 2009 compared to 2008 (29.3% lower) during the summer
months. Possible conservation measures may be a factor in lower than anticipated consumption
levels. Residential actual billing totalled $20.3 million, down by 5.7% and Commercial and
Industrial actual billings totalled $13.0 million down by 8.2% when compared to budget. Other
revenues at $1.3 million are higher than expected due to installation revenue coming in at $0.2
million higher due to increased activity and a large component represents the York Region water
dispute settlement.

2009 Actual expenditures total $6.3 million covering maintenance, administration, storm sewer,



financing, overhead and other costs, down by 14.7% when compared to budget. Actual
maintenance expenditures came in at $2.9 million under budget by $0.2 million. Storm sewer
maintenance came in at $1.4 million under budget by 35.6% as a result of less than expected
activity. The balance of expenditures came in on budget.

Wastewater Lifecycle Contribution

In 2009 through wastewater operations, the net of all revenues and costs resulted in $3.6 million
($3.1m 2008) being transferred to the wastewater reserve fund.

The 2010 budgeted transfer of $3.2 million from wastewater/storm operations to the reserve is
higher at $0.4 million over last year's budget. The capital drawdown of the reserve in 2010 for
wastewater related infrastructure needs is expected to be low this year at $0.3 million.

Committed capital costs represent projects not yet begun or completed and totals $1.5 million,
these projects will be completed over the next couple of years.

The budgeted reserve balance at the end of 2010 Is projected to be $19.5 million after committed
capital projects, a net increase of $3.0 million. These funds will provide for the future
requirements of the wastewater infrastructure.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020

Establishes the budget and resources required to maintain service levels and undertake Council
pricrities in this area.

Regional Implications

No Implications
Conclusion

Based on the current rate study review the City’s water, wastewater rates are moving towards full
cost recovery. This approach will maintain a financially sustainable reserve for the future. Based
on the proposed rate increase for water and a rate increase for wastewater the impact to the
ratepayer that consumes 300 cubic meters per year will be approximately $57.00 or $4.75 per
month.

It is therefore recommended that the City's water rate be increased to 106.29 cents per cubic
meter and that the wastewater rate be increased to 112.79 cents per cubic meter both effective
June 2010.

Attachments

Attachment No. 1: The 2010 Water and Wastewater Budgets including 2009 unaudited
Water and Wastewater Actuals

Attachment No. 2: 2010 Water and Wastewater Municipal Rate Comparison

Attachment No. 3: Resource Requests - Water

Attachment No. 4: Water, Wastewater & Drainage 2010 Business Plan

Report prepared by:

Barry E. Jackson, CGA
Director of Financial Services
Ext. 8272



The Corporation of the City of Vaughan’
WATER RESERVE FUND

Statement Of Operations

**For The Year Ending _Dec'_ember 31, 2009

ATTACHMENT1 |

c o : Tan % . 2008 % 2000 - %
- Description Annual . - of . Anhudl . of *. YearEnd - of
: ' _Budget Sales : . Budget Sales ___Actnal Sales
REVENLIE
Water Revenue - Residantla] $22,424,000 $21,365,260 §20,448,701
- Commercial 13,522,000 13,075,055 12,632,314
- Other 212,000 200,000 213,450
Total $36,558,000 $35,641,235 $33,292,505
PURCHASES
Meterad Water Purchases $21,581,000 $20,804,820 §18,684,356
Unmatersd Water 3285000  13.0% 2571535 11.0% 3948320  1BT%
TOTAL WATER PURCHASES $25,286,000 $23,975,955 $23,642,885
"GROSSMARGIN - .~ - 770 $11,292,000 . 309% J .- $12,165260. 342% . .-$9,648,820 - 120.0% |
OTHER REVENUES :
Installation and Servics Fees 31,175,000 $1,150,00D0 §1,221,756
Other i} 0 824,034
TOTAL $1,175,000 32% $1,150,000 32% $2,045,789 64%
EXPENDIFURES
Malntenance & Installetion Cost $5,281,815 $5,444,525 4,528 921
Geaneral Administration 1325830 1,185,635 886,155
Jolnt Service Cosls 07,130 801,005 891,004
Debettture Paymants 202,780 202,790 202,852
Overhead 1,475,245 1,152,520 1,152,520
Insurance Allacation 167,975 131,100 131,100
TOTAL $9,354,888  256% $9,007,665  253% s7,792642  234%
“LIFECYCLE CONTRIBUTION-RESERVE . - -, A5 man Ll sanone1s. . 2a% | sa902967: 0 1%
Water Rafe change sffective June 1, 2010
Statement of Continuity - Water Reserve
2010 2008 .2009
Description Annual Jﬁmni.ui_ Year End
Butget ‘Budget Actuzl
Resarva Balance - Beginning - Actual $17.276,786 $17,223.929 $20,525,021
L¥fscycle cantibutlon from Water Operations 8,112,116 4,307,615 3,902,857
Cepital Fund Tranafar «Year End Actual - - (484,968)
- Yearly Budgst {2,5677,875) (3,405,150) -
~ Committsd - - (6,713,162}
~ Prior Years Actual - - -
| Revenus Furd Transfer - Year End Actual - - -
- Yearly Budget - - -
Insrest 56,000 45,508
Reserve Balance - Ending - Committed / Actual - -$17,868,005 " $47.276,765




The Corporation of the City of Vaughan

WASTEWATER RESERVE FUND

Statement Of Operations
For The Year Ending Decembar 31, 2009

ATTACHMENT1 |

%

2010 . 2008 % '2000 %
Description . Annual of Annual of _ YearEnd “of
i Budget Sales Budget Salas Actual Sales
EEVENLIE .
Wastawater Blllings - Residental $23,287,000 $21,555,170 $20,3256,876
- Commercial 14,882,000 14,165,205 13,007,718
Total $38,269,000 £35,720,375 $33,234,604
BURCHASES i
Reglonal Wastewater Treatment Charges $26,051,500  Ti3% 425,053,230  T2T% $24,745712  T42%
, GROSSMARGIN "= . C - §l0,217,800 28.7% |- .. 59,767,145 .. 27:3% il -.. . '$6,588,982 . 268% °
OTHER REVENUES
Loesl Improvements $213,200 $213,200 3214\.11b
Instellation and Sarvice Faes 325,000 " 200,000 © 349,427
Othar 0 4] 774,558
TOTAL $538,200 1.4% $4135,200 1.2% 51,338,085 4,0%
EXPENDITURES
Melntenance & Instaliation Cost $8,221,325 53,163,170 $2,620,653
General Administratien 385,500 353,525 326,796
Stomm Sewer Maintanance 2,088,060 2,247,230 1,448,387
Joint Service Costs 604,755 584,065 584,063
Debenture Payments 213,200 213,200 .214,410
Overhead 828,625 647,430 847,480
Insurance Allocation 168,530 138,200 138,200
TOTAL $7.517185  10.6% $7,366,870 $6,287,891  1B.9%
: LIFEGYCLE CONTRIBUTION.~ RESERYE ! - §2,813,475 +- $3;638,8885 1 10.9% .

Wastewatar Ralo change sffective June 1, 2010

Statement of Continuity - Wastewater Reserve

" z10 2009 . 2009
Description Annual . " Annuaf; “Year End
: Budget "Budget. - Actual

Reserve Balance - Beginning - Actua! $16,51 3.536 $13,470,087 $14,406,584
Ufecycle conlribution from Wastewater Oparations 3,238,515 2,813,475 3,639,385
Capital Fund Transfer - Year End Actugl - - {16,085)

-Yearly Budget (280,675) {440,325) . -

~ Committad - - {1,548,092)
Revenue Fund Transfer - Yearly Budget - - -
Interast §5,000 76,000 33,023

Reserve Balance - Ending - Committad / Actual




1)
.
3)
4)
5)
6)

7)

ATTACHMENTZ = |

- WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE COMPARISON
- BASED ON AVERAGE CONSUMPTION - 300 CUBIC METRES

REGIdN OF PEEL
VAUGHAN
MARKHAM
RICHMOND HILL
DURHAM REGION
BARRIE

NEWMARKET

. YOY CHANGE

2010 __2009 AMOUNT %
$ 30 $ 372 $ 17  AT%
$ 657 $ 601 $ 57 9.4%,
$ 664 $ 601 $ 63 10.4%
$ o668 $. 607 $ 61 10.0%
$ 765 $ 713 $ 52 7.3%
$ 786 $ 682 $ 104  15.2%
$ 843 $ 779 $ 63 8.1%




%1% l:an C CITY OF VAUGHAN N Y = T
2010 OPERATING BUDGET — '

Ta ity Abime Thvoesia
[_‘ TR Rl ?.' kAt TeL i : L - é d.h T X ! d"._,. ,[S:r .‘ ...u-
SH'E-'-%QL%EIE“ j.!iﬂ IF %k’?ﬁ ‘? _ Eﬂ'“’a, mﬂéﬂéﬂjimﬁf n»:g’.m jﬁn %;.’:’1“@5‘323{"2”"«’
Request Summary -
Title . . Water Distribution Network Engineer -
Reyjuest Componants: ' Btlﬁnnm[m_bm} #ofFTE # of complemanty Ej .
Othst {oheck box)
2010 Operating Budget Impact | § 115,703
2010 IMPACT BREAKDOWN; .o FULL FUTURE IMPACT BREAKDDWN:
Cantinusus Funding - $ 56313 {2 2012 2013
Expenses| $ 111,625 { § 111,825 [ 411,625
2010 One-Time FXpensas & 58,380 Revenus/Offeet] $ - |85 - 1§ -
Netf§ 1G2Bl S 114,625 § 111,525
Assocteted 2010 Capltat rpast ;
FTE dollers ) 2601 2612 2013 !
OFFBETS: | | $ - | Ceptel | § - 1% - 15 .

L Do LA S A R SRS S

The Public Works Dapariment Water secflon requests 1 FTE 1o continuouely analyss the Ciy's water distribuion systems at 2 cost of $111,625.00
anfiually. The network enalysls will Include adequate weter qualty and quantity, study of water flow and pressure, exiended patiod simulation analysis,
backiiow prevention, leak detection, intigration and compatibiity analysls with the Reglon of Ygiric water syatem and malntenance of mepping for
compliance with the Cly's Diinking Wa'tsr Llcenca.

W

Businass Unit# ! ’ : Buginess Unit Name:

[ 23o00i701. | | g ———Salay ' |

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL:

Pame 1 of &




Y

CITY OF VAUGHAN
2010 OPERATING BUDGET

RIS ;41"4‘=I"1* 1 ‘-F‘- b"fﬁ“ A[A% '| 1= ! hérﬁgq] ,’ -1-! |'3] "‘I'iu”:l' "lﬁ‘ "ﬂ:: L_. i ':"1 - ""ﬁ""‘""‘ e
* d e R i : " . .
L e i Al ™ PR L TV LN O Tl LI T

Lilg izl |.,

R T D =T A e g G T
E&.')_:'Eiéiaﬂfplfiﬁﬁi £ wpﬁhvm finhi 5 3:3‘:-.e
) Tabniy Thé 38 FARETHe

. ! Vaughsn Vision
Inftstive Ref# Dats” Prietity * Requestinlifative Relationship 2020 Goal
Malntain Axsats
Water Distribution Network Englnser B High and infrastnichire

* Saler] alther~ Genaral Gorelation ar Mendetory for Surccess from drop bax

SR
MRS S a

Analysys of the munlelpal water system is required tn mest the racommandations and bast practices of the Amercian Water Works Association (AWWA)
mm s the standard used by the Ministry of the Environmerit. This ties Into Vaughan Vislon 2020 A2 - enhance and ensura communily safety, heatthand

c:ompltaﬁcé ‘with Drinking VWater Permft and ATy

‘ 'l'ha banaﬁts from mnﬁnuuus anaiysls of tha cuywatar dhh'ibuﬁon systsm are Improved ﬂr.m marachsﬂaﬂea for unnsumpﬂrm and fire pmter:liun. cunslstant
water quality throughout the system, diractonal flushing, botentlal reduction In water loss end better Infigratton with Reglonal infrastructurs and expansion from
development. This I similar to posltions in other municipaltes.

)% '!r"%ﬁﬂ? I:..za:“r:,:e L p e e

'J‘mscomplmentwlll slart mld mr.mthattkna. computers, ﬂmﬂmre hladcbeny and workspaca wlll he requ!red.

Pagazofs




W . o _CITY OF VAUGHAN
2010 OPERATING BUDGET

the system.

e el

ALTE ;1‘ T li‘ .;...;-.‘ :
i e R T

i Fleise EhasiarRGII TS0 e e A
Heulth & Safsly
© Cosuments;

[ Nene
[ZIMinar Issue & require montoring

[severs issue, immediete atiention required

Legisiative Retuirement {excludes CHy By-Laws)

MNone
m Nong for this positian, but there are numerious regulations end atts thet dasl with
[[Juitile eonsequence of non compllance water quality and operation of the drinking water syatam,

[_]Slgnificant Repercussion

Ple;me spacify:
Specific Legisiatlon {1.8.... Ast/Regulation/ete.}

Commants
What are the compliance requiremarnts?

Cumrant status of compliznce;

Probebllity of Liigailon

- INone
[Junitkely or fikely with minar outcomes/consequances
[X]Uncertaln - potantiat for signficant outcomes/consequences
[sfiniisly significant outcomes/consequencas

Core CHy Servics Disruption

[ INone

[Service provided wiih minor internal lssues -alight Inconvenlence

[XT Intermitiant service leve! impact - some public/clent complaints/frustration
[Iservice fallure - consiant publie/cllent complaints/aggression

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE IMPACT:

Page 3 af'5




e ' CITY OF VAUGHAN
2010 OPERATING BUDGET

qUEg'l""- T '.1 |n,| K|

.e,.», T

IR ENR IR

FIRPE UL e S W TR LTSNS LY

7) ECONBNIGIBBHE 1 gt A L E'.gfé';‘:gf.ﬂ,ﬁr s
) cndDh]M Opedime (OTjor  $Expense,
2070 Opernfing Cost Pdills olAccount  Continuous (C) (SRevenus)
1' 1 FTE (1/2 year for 2010} 1010 C 44,250.0D
07| C 11,062.50
ANNUAL, BENEFITS - — .
7211.00 OT 10,380,00
COMPLITER EQUIPMENT (one-tims)
L . 72100 OT 4,000.00
{DFFICE EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE {onadkma)
OTHER EXPENSES (5 1) Blackboyry : N2 o 1,000.00
13 2) Vehicle : oT 45,000,80|
Subtotal § 15703
Revenues 7 Potentinl Saving Co: fisels
1[ -
2 . '
3
3 u
smm
AT L e e gt e, ol et A : SR R Bt b 1 b iy
:;Itl‘.m Ty EP G L E, : u ; - ¥ REEIREE } FE : : ."-1 .: LT i "' "‘a """'R‘ E 1]1?'37
Other Considarations (Major Impacts): (5 dolars)
Onatime (OT}
or Continuous
Future Incremental oparating expanss Impact €} - 2N 2012 2043
14 FTE ] ) £8,500.00 BB,B00,06 B8,500.00
2 Bensfits [o 22,125,00 22.125.00 22,125.00
1,000.0¢ 1,000.00 1,000.00
111,625.00 111,625,090 111,625.00
TOTAL .
Fu:ure Incramsntal Ravanue/Ofset of operating expenges
: c
2 - - -
TOTAL 3 ) ~
. A 1,625.00
Not Impac T 411,625,00 " 191,625.00
For Infonuation Purpbses: {$ dollars)
DOne-time (OT) or] Gumand Yesr
Assoclated Capital Costs Continuows (€] 2040 2014 282 2013
4 - - - -
Fol - - - -
E - - - -
TOTAL

Page 4 of's




: CITY OF VAUGHAN
L . . ’ . 2010 OPERATING BUDGET

u!1l.|n€

; ”'ﬁ%’é@m&

A

REntpgé'ﬁ" :

T o ,}.'J ]h' ey BRI

B Dommamentneiaﬂazm NEETh

: - R oo
~.‘.'f?f‘; ,..lr’n: :"-'1.,..3 -\|1.,|i e Th i‘.—| .---[a#r-ll‘:i-.-n'ﬂ]l.,-rf el L

R

COMPLEMENT DETAILS

200 nunaermm:rm

Posltion #1

Posliion #2 Position #3

Watar Distribution Network

POSITION TITLE Enginear

# OF POSITIONS BEING REQUESTED 1

F-I—Es 1

POSITICN GLABBIFIGATION- FT, PT, UNION, MGMT, st

FT
GCONTRAGT (YN} N

iF CONTRACT, PLEAGE BPECIFY [F PERMANENT OR FOR A SPECIFIC TERM

GRADE / LEVEL B

STEP 3

ESTIVATED START DATE 3 Querter

ANNUAL 2010 BUDGETED BALARY 44.250.00

ANNUAL OVERTIME

JANNUAL BENEFITS 11,062.50

Computer, software,

COMPUTER EQINPMENT (ane-tima) 10,390.00

bhone

OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND FURMTURE (one-time) 4,000.00

1 Blackbarmy Onadime (CF) of
OTHER EXPENSES {specty) 17 i 4,000.00

0T

2 Vahice  Onatime [OT} of

45,000.00

&

SUB ~TOTAL EXPENSES

9 |3 2 |0 o [ | |6
¥

OFFSETS {only complete if applcable)

REVENUE GENERATED

BTAFF REDUCTIONS -TYPE | PIT luluelfype

ETAFF REDUCTIONS -# OF FTEs

ACCOUNT REDUCTIDNS (speclfy- a.g. Prof. Foes)

OTHER

SUB ~ TOTAL OFFSETS

TOTAL NET BUDGETED IMPACT FOR 2070

This FTE la required o manage the water distribition system In accordanca with AWWA bast practicae.

/.

O2/18 /10

Date (mfddiyy)

Cormnissjoner Sign Off

Page Sof 5




L ATTACHMENT 3 - ]

Fil

‘V;Zsigmn CITY OF VAUGHAN

Fion oty s Tiramte 2010 OPERATING BUDGET
ADDITIONAL RESOURCE REQUEST
Regquest Summary | . | .
Title Water & Wastowater Analyst
Reguest Componants: Staffing]_Y_Jisheckbey ecrFre[1.00] # of compieriants |:'I':__i

S T
2010 Operating Budget Impact | § 42,630.00 |

. 2010 MPAGT BREAKDOWN: FULL FUTURE IMPACST BREAKDOWN:
" Contimious Funding . $ 35,930.00 | oM 2012 2013
: Exponses| §  TAEED|§  TiEB0[§  7hsen|
204D Opre-Time Expanzas § 7.,000.00 Revanus/Offsst] § - |5 - |5 -
Netl 5 vipev|s  rrmeo|s 74,860
| Assoelatsd 2010 Copital Impast L -1
FIE_ dollars 2041 2012 267
OFFSETS: | | & S capial  |§ s - 1 .
1) Description of Reyuest i

The Finance Departmant requests 1 FTE to adminlgter the water metar Inventory to account for tangible caplial assats an a quartsrly bests due o PSAB
3150, This will encompass matching meter purchases to eciuel sustomer accouhls from service orters, work orders, meler chengeouts and mahitaining
meter Inveniory. This positicn witl be supporing Publlo Works activitles and Bllling Agent to minimize missed revanue opporiunities through extensie
customer aacount reviews et data complietion. The anatyst wil Tialse with Public Works and Eiling Agent gathering Information to suppoit cusiomer

water accotmt Issues, disputsa and outsianding bliing issues ansuring fimely fallowup and rasolution,

v

Other key areas Wil be determining intemal water uses such a5 Dulldings, parks, soccer fiekds and subdivision zgreements etc. which wil support inth
bl-monthly unmetered water analyses, Perform monthly expendiure and water loss varianca analysis, consumplon trending, top water users an
invesfigafion of other statistical data to support water activities wi further support rata setting, financial plans and rale study. Expanding the role In th

area ofinfrastructure reporting will esslst in the Bacyls contribution analysls.

THs role will facltate in the chenga management process nequired to suppart aseat management and assisting Senjor Business Analyst (SBA) to
mypadita the approval of financia! plans due fo'the new waler ficancs renéwal program underthe Safe Drinking Water Act. Additienally, this role will
support the gathering of comparstive rate stuciures for fulure pricing strategies. ) .

Business Unit#: Businaas Unit Neme:

] 2340001.7010 l r WATER ADMINISTRATION

COMNISSIONER APPROVAL:

Page1of&

. — e RN G ———— e —— m dmmm— omme e = me =




X ) ' .
: ' ] ATTACHMENTS .

2) Relatlonship fo Vaughan Vislon 2020 - Goals 1 Objactives | Initiatives
A) lﬂenﬁfy the s _pgejﬁ_lnmm this rasource raquest relates to, by completing ﬁwfnﬂnvdng

! Vapghan Vislon
inttiative Ref# Date Priotiy * Requastinitigtive Relationahin 2020 Goal
1 ’ Malntain Assets and '
Watst & Wastownter Analyst High ‘ . Infrastrizstire

ak | .

* Salert aither- Genaral Gommeiation te Munduatory for Succesa from drop box

B) Describe and clearly demonstrate how the mﬂa'st itnks with the Vsug' han Viston 2020 obfactlve o inltlative:

WMaintain essels and infrastruciure

3) Bueiness Plan Link & Performance Indicators
Plazse rolats request & Department Busihess Plan

4) Benefits - Efficiencies & Effectiveness
"Plaasg defail tha benefit of the reguests and.ifthe requastwi[l provide cnctaavlngs. Irmraasa afﬂclanoy, efc.

THE pazition will enable /Y aspacts of the water & wastewater finance acilvifies 1o be perfonmed I a timely manner with new MOE repotting requirements and
SAB which resuled in workload inoreases, This position will promote implementation of beel practices in {ha areas of bi-monthly financis| staisment reposting,

identifying unmetered water lossas and Rreas for change management regarding tangible capiial essets for exnmple.

5) Tingellne

Ploasa detall when resources wm be m:fulréd, kay mllutonn, stc
{This numplementwil be hired batween the 8rd and 4th quarter at which Hime a personal compuler worksiaﬂon end te{ephonewm be requirr.d.

Page2 of 8




I _ ATTACHMENT 2

8) Implications/Conseruences (if request not approved) o _

A Brteﬂz.dnsaﬁi:s who will be affacted :bg the request (staff, residents, community, abc.

B) Briefly Mustrate the Impactsicohsaguences if the requast s nok approvad : C e ) .
ely mannar. With these new time conatreints the City musl be

MOE water licensing application process requires new reporting requirements be mel Inafm r
approved 88 a licensed water distibufion eystem to effactivaly daliver potahle water to our residents and business communtly. Expanding the finance

dapariment will support this sl funclion by sasuming other key activitles.
C) Ploase ehock off how the vaquest relates io the following:
Henith & Safety '

[XJtvons

[ Minor issue & require menitering
[ISavere lsue, Immediate gltention required

Comments;

Leglsixilve Requirament (excludas Bﬁyﬂp}.am} '

[JNone Comments: . ‘
lpap.s ‘aaints [0 recording meter asasts; MOE to mast new water Icenaing
progrem .

[JLittie conaequence of non compliance )
[X]s!orificant Reparcussion
Plaase spacify:
Speciic Legivlation (Le.... ActRegulation/ets.)
Commenia:
[D.REG, 453/07 < FINANGIAL PLANS
WHeL are the compliance requirements? .
Cument status of compllance: In progreaa fo meatJuly 1ot boacing Tinaline
Probablilty of Litigation
[¥X]None Gomments

[ JUnkkely or fikely wih minor eutcomesfoonsequenoss
[CJuncertain - potentlal for significant autcomes/consequences
[Joefintaly signtficant autcomesiconsequences

Cors Chty Service Disruption
one .
[X]Senvice provided with minor intemal fsaves -slight Incanvenlence
[ Intermitient servioe level impact - some public/client complaintsArtstration
[ Jservice faliure - constant public/olient complelnis/aggression
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE IMPACT: Assist In Investigation, anzlysls of austoner ssues

Pags 3cfb




] ! - '
. I ATTACHMENT 3 |

7) Economic impact

Dbject Cno-time (OT) or SExpense

2010 Oparaticy Cost Datalls - . CodefAccount  Continuous {C) {$Ravenus
11 FTE (12 year for 2010) _ 7010, C 27,630.00 l
"2 ANNUAL OVERTIME c
3 1,000.00
ANNUAL BENEFITS ]
§ 7.300.00
< COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (ona-lime} or '
§ 3,500.00
OFFIGE EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE {one-time) oT :
_ & 2.500.00
& TEL EFHONE EQUIPMENT oT
$ 1.000.00
7 -
Subtota) $ 42,530
iRﬂ\'lIl‘llBB 1 Potential Saving Costs’Offacts .
1 . ) -
. 3 _
_ sulmg-l
Tolal 2040 Operafing Impmet -~~~ " _ : SRR GrandTofal: | § 42820
Dther Conskiarations {Major Impacts): _ {5 doliars)
Ona-tIms [OT)
- or Continuous
Futups [nerenental oparating exparse Impact e} 2011 202 2013
11FTE C 71,860.00 71,880,00 71,860.00
2
71,860.00 74,860.00 71,860.00
) : TOTAL
Fn:rn Incremental RevanueiOffsot of operatin . SAPONESE
: I G
TOTAL i i -
71,880.00 71,860,00 71,860.00
Net Impact NET
For Information Purposes: (6 dollars)
i Ope-tims (OT) or| Cumrent Yaur -
Asssolatad Caplia) Cosls Continuous (C) 210 2011 202 2043
1] - - - . - -
2 - - - -

Pape 4 ofb




ATTACHMENT 3

1

E Complement Datalls - ‘ .
COMPLEMEN AILE ;

2010 BUDGET PACT ()

Pasition #]

Position #2

Posiion ¥}

POSITION TITLE

Water & Wastowater Analyst

{# OF POBITIONS BEING REQUESTED

1

FTEs

1

POSITION CLASSIFICATION- FT, T, LINION, MGMT, .

FT
N

CONTRAGT (YIN)

IF CONTRACT, PLEASE SPECIFY I PERMANENT OR FOR A SPECIFIC TERM

GRADE / LEVEL

[

STEP

Start

3 Quarler

BSTIMATED START DATE

27,630.00

ANNUAL 2010 BUDGETED SALARY

1,0600.00

ANNLAL OVERTIME
ANNLUIAL BENEFITS

7,300.00

Compuirr, aoftware,
phone

GOMPUTER EQUIPMENT (one-dime)

-4,500.00

2,500.00

4 Biackbery Cna-time (27) of]
OTHER FXPENSES {specily) Continuoys {€

2 Vehlcle - One-ime {OT) o

Confinusds (G )

3

3

5

s

DFFICE EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE [one-time) 3
s

s

5

5 Ope-time (OT) of
Confinuous (©

SUB - TOTAL EXPENSES

OFFSETS {only complete $F applicable}

REVENLE GENERATED

|s7arr RepuCTIONS -TYPE ] PIT fmwe

BTAFF REDUCTIONS - & OF FTEs

ACCOUNT REDUGTIONS {specly - &.0. Prof. Fees)

OTHER

|88 « TOTAL OFFSETS

TOTAL NET BUDGETED INPACT FOR 2040

K3

pr—
0 e — T

9) Other Comments

Fo o o3 ho

CommissionarSign Off Date {mm/ddfyy)

Page & of 8




'Service Statement

The Water Division Is committed to the distribution of safe, potable drinking water to all City of Vaughar; residents through

compliance with Provincial legislation and regulatlons as well as the continuous improvement of effective and efﬁcient service in

rasponse to growth.

The Waste Watsr and Drainage Division is responsible for the maintenance of waste water and drainage collection infrastructure and
the control of environmental hazards through compliance with Provinclal legislation and regulations as well as the confinuous

‘improvemant of effective and efficient services in response to growth.

The Finance Department coordinates with Public Works In providing revenue and cost projections for water and wastewater
activities, user rates and financial reporting. As well, the Finance depariment coordinates with PowarStream regarding blilrng and

collection of water and wastewater accou nts

Service Profile;
Organizational structure

Cominitsions! ¢ Engintering 4 Pube Yocks B COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE
PR Robinsan X AND C|TY TREASURER
p 1= rn ) BARBARA SRIBRETT
1
Diracior of Bubile Works
vt Aplpony |
|
Mazmgnr of Exvionuta] 8 Yechtical Barvicts
Robilask
Supmevtact of Publlo Wie s sl viration Aupanissy o Virier visexsinr i Dralrage
4 pasbion . Aptoin
-
Sarjor Engnawring Anseian Weler Asand Yender Co-crdiomior
] [ T

S T Arrrartel £ Vel Aot
1 zoion

_l m‘rﬂ;mymn I

_I oo salataet J _1 CwETRRLCugas S 3 |
I e e |
gl o B
p i R el
FTE Count:
2005 2006 2007 2008 2008
Full :!_‘ime 27 30 30 36 45.5
Part Time/Contract 1.63 1.63 1.72 2.03 0.93
Overtime $101,902.00 | $134,790.00 | § 138,389.00 | $ 138,380.00 | $ 143,282.00
Ke: Id s Mayor and Council

» Cltizens and Businesses of Vaughan

» York Region

s Conservation Authority

» Ministry of the Environment
* PowerStream




 Vaiighan

Ths City Abovs Torevds

1:2010:Busingss:Plan:::

Water, Waste Water & Drainage

Link To Vaughan Vision:

Pursue Excellence In Service Delivery

Enhance and Ensure Communlty Safety, Health & Wellness
Lead and Promote Environmental Sustainability

Support the Professional Development of Staff

Mailnitain Assets & infrastructure

Ensure Financial Sustainability

1. PSAB procass inﬁartnership with Public Works, Engineering, and Capital Finance | Q110 ln]g_'omplianca
' W
: legislation

2. Contlnual Improvement of the Drinking Water Quality Management Sysfem Q4’0 System
implementad

3. Continue the lead testing Q410 Ongolng

4. Develop a six year financial forecast-licensing-SWDA Q6"0 Forecast
completed

. 'Oﬁe'r;l |ﬂg costper 'ki'léfﬁetr'e'of ‘}Jater' ‘dis'trlb't.!ti'dn' system

2. Operating cost per kilometre of wastewater collection system

Operating cost per kilometre of storm collection system

Number of watermain breaks per 100 kilometres of distribution pipe

3
4. Operating cost per kilometre of rural storm collection system
5
6

Number of adverse samplés vs, fotal number of samples

7. Number of kilometres of sewermaln flushed per year




Vaiighan

The City Abioe Toronlo

Measure: Operating Cost per Kilometre of Water Distribution System

Deﬁ_nition:

= Cost perKilqm_étga_ ., 2.855.00 R

| Key Conclusion:

The cost per kilometer of water distribution increased 20% over the four years from 2006 to 2008 mainly due to
increased maintenance activity

2008 to 2009 increase primarily due to operating fund transfer representing $1,088 per km.

Notes about the Measure:

The Province changed the costing methodology in 2006 and thus the year to year comparison is impacted.

*2009 Preliminary measure pending final FIR submission




{,!Fj‘z?:;r, Ly
At

A

L ::“5%2,000.007';:;15

1,000,001

0.00 -8

_ 2005
W CostperKilometre | . '1,969.00 .

.3,635.00

Key Conclusion:

The cost per kilometer of wastewater collection system increased 31% over the four years from 2006 to 2009 mainly
due to increased maintenance activity

2008 to 2008 increase primarily due to operating fund transfer representing $600 per kim.

Notes about the Measure:

The Province changed the costing methodology in 2008 and thus the year to year comparison is impacted.

* 2009 Preliminary measure pending final FIR submission




o B ey P S

Measure: Operating Cost per Kilometre of Storm Collection System
Definition:

. 4,0()&)_9&? :

- 3,000.00

2,000.00 "

" 1,000.00 -

. 0.0p -8

"|m CostperKitometre [ - g

Key Conclusion:

The cost per kilometer of the storm collection system remained unchanged 2008 vs. 2008.

Notes about the Measure:

The Province changed the costing methodology in 2006 and thus the year to year comparison is impacted.

* 2008 Preliminary measure pending final FIR submission




Measure: Opei'ating Cost per Kilometre of Rural Storm Collection System

Definition:

3,000.00 -

2,000.00 4"

" 4,000.00 -

© 0.0 8

B Cost per Kilometre ° iy

Key Conclusion:

The cost per kilometer of the rural storm collection systam remained unchanged 2008 vs. 2009.

Notes ahouf the Measure:

The amount of maintenance acfivity on the rural storm collection system is relative to the demand which has steadily
decreased since 2004.

* 2009 Preliminary measure pending final FIR submission




Measure: Number of Watermain Breaks per 100 Kilometres of Distribution
Pipe

_Pefinition;

|m Numbeof watermaln bredks pér
| 100 kifometres + i i

Key Conclusion:

Watermain breaks increased in 2009. A number of these watermains are at the end of their life and are being replaced
in 2010,

Notfes about the Measure:

There has been no increase break activity in areas of the anode protection program which has been applied to the
watermaln thus slowing down the corrosion process. The break activity in 2009 was mainly in areas of watermain
replacement for 2010,




Vaiighan

ks @@Tmﬂ

040-Business Pia

;BUSINESSIOVES

Measure: Number of Adverse Water Samples vs. Total Number of Water .
Samples Taken

_Definition:

|8 # of adverse vs. totai numb
samples "

Key Conclusion:
The number of adverse vs. total water samples in 2009 reflects the same levels seen |n 2008. These occurrences are
less than the Provincial average for municipalities of equivalent slze. :

1

Notes about the Measure )
In June 2005 the City mandated a flushing and testing program for all new developments within the Clty. As well, new

locations were added to the existing flushing program for dead end waterinains the result of assumed subdivisions.
These changes were in response to O. Reg. 170/03 of the Safe Drinking Water Act.




Measure: Number of Kilometres of Sewer Main Flushed per Year

Definition:

Key Conélusion:

The number of kilometers of sewers flushed In 2009 is fairly consistent with previous years.

Notes abhout the Measure:

This activity will continue to grow due fo continuing development activity.




